normal recurring accruals, which Ennis considers necessary for a fair presentation of the financial position and the results of operations for these
periods. Operating results for the six months ended August 31, 2004 , are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the
entire year ending February 28, 2005. The data should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements, related notes, and other
financial information incorporated by reference herein. The following financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements of Ennis and Centrum, and related notes and �Centrum�s Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Conditions and Results of Operations� on page 68 and, for Ennis, in the reports and other information Ennis has on file with the SEC which are
incorporated by reference herein.

14

Edgar Filing: ENNIS, INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

as of August 31 and June 30, 2004

(in thousands)

Ennis Centrum
Combined

Entities
Centrum

Adj.

Refi-

nancing Pro Forma

(a) (b)
Reporting Date 8/31/04 6/30/04 �  �  �  �

Cash $ 8,452 $ 2,865 $ 11,317(a) $ 0(a) (8,317) $ 3,000
Accounts Receivable, Net 33,684 1,767 35,451 0 0 35,451
Inventories 18,742 53,798 72,540 0 0 72,540
Other Current Assets 10,573 7,599 18,172 0 0 18,172

Total Current Assets $ 71,451 $ 66,029 $ 137,480 $ 0 $ (8,317) $ 128,280

Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 53,008 26,168 79,176 0 0 79,176
Intangible Assets 0 18,460 18,460 0 0 18,460
Goodwill 41,058 29,222 70,280(b) 139,310 0 209,590
Other Assets 9,587 2,583 12,170 0 5,000 17,170

Total Assets $ 175,104 $ 142,462 $ 317,566 $ 139,310 $ (3,317) $ 453,559

Notes Payable Banks 0 30,718 30,718 0 21,683 52,401
Accounts Payable 10,000 21,170 31,170 0 0 31,170
Accrued Expenses 17,749 18,602 36,351 0 0 36,351
Current Portion of Capital Leases 0 4,023 4,023 0 0 4,023
Current Portion of Long-Term debt 6,037 6,245 12,286 0 0 12,282

Total Current Liabilities $ 33,786 $ 80,758 $ 114,544 $ 0 $ 21,683 $ 136,227

Other Long-Term Liabilities 9,635 0 9,635 0 0 9,635
Long Term Debt, net of current portion 15,800 32,358 48,158 0 0 48,158
Subordinated Debt, net of Current Portion 0 35,000 35,000 0 (25,000) 10,000

Total Liabilities $ 59,221 $ 148,116 $ 207,337 $ 0 $ (3,317) $ 204,020
Shareholder�s Equity (Deficit) 115,883 (5,654) 110,224(d) 139,310 0 249,539

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 175,104 $ 142,462 $ 317,566 $ 139,310 $ (3,317) $ 453,559

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma

condensed combined financial information.

Edgar Filing: ENNIS, INC. - Form S-4/A

Index to Financial Statements 43

15

Edgar Filing: ENNIS, INC. - Form S-4/A

Index to Financial Statements 44

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended February 29 and March 31, 2004

(in thousands)

Ennis
Crabar/

GBF Centrum Total

Crabar/

GBF
Adj.

Centrum
Adj.

Refi-
nancing Pro Forma

02/29/04 3/31/04 3/31/04 �  �  �

Net Sales $ 259,360 $ 72,314 $ 205,039 $ 536,713 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 536,713
Cost of Sales 190,812 66,281 163,397 420,490 0 0 0 420,490
Selling, General and
Administrative 38,521 5,482 32,666 76,669 0 0(b) 400(b) 77,069

Earnings from Operations $ 30,027 $ 551 $ 8,976 $ 39,554 $ 0 $ 0 $ (400) $ 39,154
Investment Income (29) 0 0 (29)   0 0 0 (20)
Interest Expense 830 1,046 4,557 6,433 0 0(c) (1,876)(c) 4,557
Other 336 0 0 336 0 0 0 336

Earnings Before Income
Taxes $ 28,890 $ (494) $ 4,419 $ 32,815 $ 0 $ 0 $ 1,476 $ 34,281
Provision for Income Taxes 10,939 0 775 11,714 (193)   948 576 13,045

Net Earnings $ 17,951 $ (494) $ 3,644 $ 21,101 $ 193 $ (948) $ 900 $ 21,236

Earnings per share (g):
Basic $ 1.10 $ .84
Fully diluted $ 1.08 $ .83

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the Six Months Ended August 31, 2004 for Ennis and Six Months Ended

June 30, 2004 for Centrum and Four Months Ended June 30, 2004 for Crabar/GBF

Ennis
Crabar/

GBF Centrum Total

Crabar/
GBF
Adj.

Centrum
Adj.

Refi-
nancing Pro Forma

Reporting Date 8/31/04 6/30/04 6/30/04 �  �  �  �  �

Net Sales $ 139,110 $ 21,781 $ 120,359 $ 281,250 $ 704 $ 0 $ 0 $ 280,546
Cost of Sales  102,698 20,062 94,815 217,575 (1,481) 0 0 216,094
Selling, General and
Administrative 20,199 1,637 15,891 37,727 (342) 0 200(b) 37,585

Edgar Filing: ENNIS, INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 45

Earnings from Operations $ 16,213 $ 82 $ 9,653 $ 25,948 $ 1,119 $ 0 $ (200) $ 26,867
Investment Income (142) 0 0 (142) 0 0 0 (142)
Interest Expense 301 274 4,650 5,225 0 0(a) (2,688)(c) 2,537
Other 2 (2,092) 0 (2,090) 2,092 0(b) 0 2

Earnings Before Income
Taxes $ 16,052 $ 1,900 $ 5,003 $ 22,955 $ (973) $ 0 $ 2,488 $ 24,470
Provision for Income Taxes 6,100 0 712 6,812 (362)(c) 1,673(e) (1,420)(f) 9,543

Net Earnings $ 9,952 $ 1,900 $ 4,291 $ 6,143 $ (611) $ (1,673) $ 1,068 $ 14,927

Earnings per share (g):
Basic $ .61 $ .59
Fully diluted $ .59 $ .59

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma

condensed combined financial information.

16

Edgar Filing: ENNIS, INC. - Form S-4/A

Index to Financial Statements 46

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(in thousands)

1. Basis of Presentation

The pro forma financial information for Centrum presents the combination using the purchase method of accounting and assumes that debt